UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

INVESTIGATING THE ROLES OF
DESTINATION IMAGE AND PLACE
ATTACHMENT IN DETERMINING

RESIDENTS’ PRO-TOURISM

BEHAVIOUR IN KUCHING CITY

SHERRYMINA ANAK KICHIN

Thesis submitted in fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
Doctor of Business Administration

Arshad Ayub Graduate Business School

May 2022



ABSTRACT

In today’s competitive environment, many tourism businesses focus on effective
branding as a part of their destination marketing strategy. As such, destination image is
acknowledged as a powerful tool for tourism and as an important indicator to increase
flow of tourists to a destination. Nonetheless, perspectives of residents which constantly
be regarded as one of the most important stakeholders in tourism destinations’
sustainability tend to be largely overlooked by the researchers. On top of that, little
attention has been given on how the residents’ attachment to a particular place could
contributes to better image perceptions and subsequently, influences their pro tourism
behaviour. Drawing on Social Exchange Theory and Internal Branding Theory, this
study took a broader perspective to investigate moderation effect of place attachment
towards the relationship between destination image (cognitive-affective-conative-
unique) and pro tourism behaviour among residents in Kuching, Sarawak. The study
adopted a quantitative approach via the use of hardcopy and online questionnaires. Total
sample size of 300 were selected using purposive sampling technique. PLS-SEM was
performed using SmartPLS 3.0 to analyse the data. The study findings have answered
three (3) research objectives. The first objective is to investigate the residents’
perception towards the destination image of Kuching as a tourism destination. The study
revealed that Kuching is highly perceived in terms of its conative image, followed by
unique image, cognitive image, and affective image by its residents. The second
objective is to examine how does Kuching destination image (cognitive-affective-
conative-unique) influence the residents’ pro-tourism behaviour. The result revealed
that the four holistic components were significantly and positively predicted the
residents’ pro-tourism behaviour. Lastly, the third objective is to examine whether place
attachment moderates the effect of destination image (cognitive-affective-conative-
unique) on the residents’ pro-tourism behaviour. The study finding found out that the
place attachment moderates the effect of affective and conative image on the residents’
pro-tourism behaviour. Nonetheless, it is revealed that the place attachment does not
moderate the effect of cognitive and unique image on the residents’ pro-tourism
behaviour. Ultimately, the research novelty contributes to tourism discipline in which
it lies on the study abilities to come out with clear and holistic destination image from
the residents’ perspectives as well as understanding on the notion of how place
attachment could influence the residents to perceive the destination image and
subsequently, contribute to their pro-tourism behaviour. As such, relevant government
agencies and tourism practitioners could come out with effective initiatives that could
foster behavioural change among the residents to be a pro-tourist, improve destination
marketing of Kuching through brand image formation while sustaining Kuching as a
tourist destination via the roles of residents.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, I wish to thank God for giving me the opportunity to embark on my DBA
journey and for His kind protection all these while during my study period.

My gratitude and thanks to my main supervisor, Associate Professor Dr. Jati Kasuma
Ali and co-supervisor, Dr Norazirah Ayob as well as to Associate Professor Dr Mohd
Hafiz Mohd Hanafiah. Thank you for your kind support, patience, and guidance during
my study period.

| would also like to express my gratitude to my beloved parents and siblings, my
husband Jackline Medan, close friends, classmates, and my esteemed colleagues for
endless encouragement and supports. Same goes to all respondents who have
participated in this study, | would like to say thank you for your kind support and
cooperation.

Last but not least, my appreciation goes to all panels, professors, lecturers and UiTM
staffs who have shown great guidance and assistance during my DBA journey.

Thank you for making my journey amazing. God bless.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
1.1  Preamble
1.2 Research Background
1.2.1 Tourism Industry
1.2.2 Destination Image
1.2.3 Residents’ Pro-Tourism Behaviour
1.2.4 Place Attachment

1.2.5 Residents’ Destination Image, Pro-Tourism Behaviour and Place Attachment

1.3 Research Problems
1.4  Research Questions
1.5  Research Objectives
1.6 Research Scope
1.6.1 Kuching
1.6.2 Residents’ Perception
1.7  Research Gaps
1.7.1 Contextual Gap
1.7.2 Empirical Gap
1.7.3 Theoretical Gap
1.7.4 Practical Gap

Vi

Page

Vi
Xi

Xiii

1
1
1
1
5
6
6
.
7

10
10
11
11
12
12
12
14
15
15



1.8

1.9

Research Significance

1.8.1 Significance to Knowledge
1.8.2 Significance to Industry
1.8.3 Significance to Community
Definition of Research Terminologies
1.9.1 Destination image

1.9.2 Pro-tourism behaviour

1.9.3 Place attachment

1.9.4 Cognitive image

1.9.5 Affective image

1.9.6 Conative image

1.9.7 Unique image

1.9.8 Residents

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1

2.2

2.3
2.4

2.5

2.6

Destination Image
2.1.1 Evolution of Destination Image Definitions
2.1.2 Destination Image Components
2.1.2.1 Cognitive Image
2.1.2.2 Affective Image
2.1.2.3 Conative Image
2.1.2.4 Unigue Image
Pro-Tourism Behaviour
2.2.1 Residents’ Pro-Tourism Behaviour
2.2.2 Destination Image and Residents’ Pro-Tourism Behaviour
Place Attachment as Moderating Variable
Residents’ Involvement in Destination Image
2.4.1 Roles of Residents’ in Destination Image
2.4.2 Residents’ Destination Image
Reviews on Relevant Theories and Models
2.5.1 Social Exchange Theory (SET) (underlying theory)
2.5.2 Internal Branding Theory (supporting theory)

Conceptual Framework

vii

16
16
17
17
18
18
19
19
19
20
20
20
20

22
22
22
25
25
30
32
33
33
33
34
35
38
38
40
41
41
43
47





