UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

INVESTIGATING THE ROLES OF DESTINATION IMAGE AND PLACE ATTACHMENT IN DETERMINING RESIDENTS' PRO-TOURISM BEHAVIOUR IN KUCHING CITY

SHERRYMINA ANAK KICHIN

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of **Doctor of Business Administration**

Arshad Ayub Graduate Business School

May 2022

ABSTRACT

In today's competitive environment, many tourism businesses focus on effective branding as a part of their destination marketing strategy. As such, destination image is acknowledged as a powerful tool for tourism and as an important indicator to increase flow of tourists to a destination. Nonetheless, perspectives of residents which constantly be regarded as one of the most important stakeholders in tourism destinations' sustainability tend to be largely overlooked by the researchers. On top of that, little attention has been given on how the residents' attachment to a particular place could contributes to better image perceptions and subsequently, influences their pro tourism behaviour. Drawing on Social Exchange Theory and Internal Branding Theory, this study took a broader perspective to investigate moderation effect of place attachment towards the relationship between destination image (cognitive-affective-conativeunique) and pro tourism behaviour among residents in Kuching, Sarawak. The study adopted a quantitative approach via the use of hardcopy and online questionnaires. Total sample size of 300 were selected using purposive sampling technique. PLS-SEM was performed using SmartPLS 3.0 to analyse the data. The study findings have answered three (3) research objectives. The first objective is to investigate the residents' perception towards the destination image of Kuching as a tourism destination. The study revealed that Kuching is highly perceived in terms of its conative image, followed by unique image, cognitive image, and affective image by its residents. The second objective is to examine how does Kuching destination image (cognitive-affectiveconative-unique) influence the residents' pro-tourism behaviour. The result revealed that the four holistic components were significantly and positively predicted the residents' pro-tourism behaviour. Lastly, the third objective is to examine whether place attachment moderates the effect of destination image (cognitive-affective-conativeunique) on the residents' pro-tourism behaviour. The study finding found out that the place attachment moderates the effect of affective and conative image on the residents' pro-tourism behaviour. Nonetheless, it is revealed that the place attachment does not moderate the effect of cognitive and unique image on the residents' pro-tourism behaviour. Ultimately, the research novelty contributes to tourism discipline in which it lies on the study abilities to come out with clear and holistic destination image from the residents' perspectives as well as understanding on the notion of how place attachment could influence the residents to perceive the destination image and subsequently, contribute to their pro-tourism behaviour. As such, relevant government agencies and tourism practitioners could come out with effective initiatives that could foster behavioural change among the residents to be a pro-tourist, improve destination marketing of Kuching through brand image formation while sustaining Kuching as a tourist destination via the roles of residents.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, I wish to thank God for giving me the opportunity to embark on my DBA journey and for His kind protection all these while during my study period.

My gratitude and thanks to my main supervisor, Associate Professor Dr. Jati Kasuma Ali and co-supervisor, Dr Norazirah Ayob as well as to Associate Professor Dr Mohd Hafiz Mohd Hanafiah. Thank you for your kind support, patience, and guidance during my study period.

I would also like to express my gratitude to my beloved parents and siblings, my husband Jackline Medan, close friends, classmates, and my esteemed colleagues for endless encouragement and supports. Same goes to all respondents who have participated in this study, I would like to say thank you for your kind support and cooperation.

Last but not least, my appreciation goes to all panels, professors, lecturers and UiTM staffs who have shown great guidance and assistance during my DBA journey.

Thank you for making my journey amazing. God bless.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
CON	NFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS	ii
AUT	THOR'S DECLARATION	iii
ABS	STRACT	iv
ACK	KNOWLEDGEMENT	v
TAB	BLE OF CONTENTS	vi
	Γ OF TABLES	xi
	Γ OF FIGURES	xiii
	I OF FIGURES	AIII
	APTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Preamble	1
1.2	Research Background	1
	1.2.1 Tourism Industry	1
	1.2.2 Destination Image	5
	1.2.3 Residents' Pro-Tourism Behaviour	6
	1.2.4 Place Attachment	6
	1.2.5 Residents' Destination Image, Pro-Tourism Behaviour a	and Place Attachment 7
1.3	Research Problems	7
1.4	Research Questions	10
1.5	Research Objectives	10
1.6	Research Scope	11
	1.6.1 Kuching	11
	1.6.2 Residents' Perception	12
1.7	Research Gaps	12
	1.7.1 Contextual Gap	12
	1.7.2 Empirical Gap	14
	1.7.3 Theoretical Gap	15
	1.7.4 Practical Gap	15

1.8	Research Significance	16
	1.8.1 Significance to Knowledge	16
	1.8.2 Significance to Industry	17
	1.8.3 Significance to Community	17
1.9	Definition of Research Terminologies	18
	1.9.1 Destination image	18
	1.9.2 Pro-tourism behaviour	19
	1.9.3 Place attachment	19
	1.9.4 Cognitive image	19
	1.9.5 Affective image	20
	1.9.6 Conative image	20
	1.9.7 Unique image	20
	1.9.8 Residents	20
CHA	APTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	22
2.1	Destination Image	22
	2.1.1 Evolution of Destination Image Definitions	22
	2.1.2 Destination Image Components	25
	2.1.2.1 Cognitive Image	25
	2.1.2.2 Affective Image	30
	2.1.2.3 Conative Image	32
	2.1.2.4 Unique Image	33
2.2	Pro-Tourism Behaviour	33
	2.2.1 Residents' Pro-Tourism Behaviour	33
	2.2.2 Destination Image and Residents' Pro-Tourism Behaviour	34
2.3	Place Attachment as Moderating Variable	35
2.4	Residents' Involvement in Destination Image	38
	2.4.1 Roles of Residents' in Destination Image	38
	2.4.2 Residents' Destination Image	40
2.5	Reviews on Relevant Theories and Models	41
	2.5.1 Social Exchange Theory (SET) (underlying theory)	41
	2.5.2 Internal Branding Theory (supporting theory)	43
2.6	Conceptual Framework	47